
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO 
 
INDICTMENT TYPE:  DIRECT     CASE NO. 2014-07-1932AB 
 
INDICTMENT FOR:   A) INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER (1) 2903.04(A) F1; INVOLUNTARY 
MANSLAUGHTER (1) 2903.04 (A) F1; CORRUPTING ANOTHER WITH DRUGS (1) 
2925.02(A)(3) F2 A) TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN (1) 2925.03(A)(C)(6) F4; B) TRAFFICKING IN 
HEROIN (1) 2925.03(A)(C)(6) F4 
 
 
In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of JULY in the year of our 
Lord, Two Thousand and Fourteen, 
 
The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County 
aforesaid, being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all offenses 
whatever committed within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE 
AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, 
 

COUNT ONE 
 

DO FIND AND PRESENT That  A) JACK C. SHAFFER on or about the 28th day of March, 
2014 through the 29th day of March, 2013, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio, 
aforesaid, did commit the crime of  INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER in that he did cause the 
death of Julia Robbins as a proximate result of A) JACK C. SHAFFER committing or attempting 
to commit the offense of Corrupting Another with Drugs, a felony, in violation of Section 
2903.04(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the 
form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the 
State of Ohio. 
 

COUNT TWO 
 

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit 
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER 
FIND AND PRESENT, that A) JACK S. SHAFFER on or about the 28th day of March, 2014 
through the 29th day of March, 2014, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did 
commit the crime of INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER in that he did cause the death of Julia 
Robbins as a proximate result of A) JACK C. SHAFFER committing or attempting to commit the 
offense of Trafficking in Heroin, a felony, in violation of Section 2903.04(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code, A FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case 
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 
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COUNT THREE 
 

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit 
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER 
FIND AND PRESENT, that A) JACK S. SHAFFER on or about the 28th day of March, 2014 
through the 29th day of March, 2014, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did 
commit the crime of CORRUPTING ANOTHER WITH DRUGS in that he did knowingly by any 
means, administer or furnish to or induce or cause Julia Robbins to use a drug heroin a 
schedule I controlled substance, and thereby caused serious physical harm to said person, or 
caused said person to become drug dependent, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in 
such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 
 

COUNT FOUR 
 

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit 
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER 
FIND AND PRESENT, that A) JACK S. SHAFFER on or about the 28th day of March, 2014 
through the 29th day of March, 2014, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did 
commit the crime of TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN in that he did knowingly sell or offer to sell a 
drug heroin a schedule I controlled substance, or a controlled substance analog, in the vicinity of 
a school, to wit: Glover Elementary, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised 
Code, A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case 
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 
 

COUNT FIVE 
 

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit 
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER 
FIND AND PRESENT, that B) BRIAN K. NEWELL on or about the 28th day of March, 2014 
through the 29th day of March, 2014, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did 
commit the crime of TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN in that he did knowingly sell or offer to sell a 
drug heroin a schedule I controlled substance, or a controlled substance analog, in the vicinity of 
a school, to wit: Glover Elementary, in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(C)(6) of the Ohio Revised 
Code, A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case 
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 
 
      ___________________________________ 
      SHERRI BEVAN WALSH, Prosecutor/tls 
      County of Summit, Ohio 
Prosecutor, County of Summit, by          
        
S/_______________________ DATE: ________ 
 
      ____________________________________  
     Grand Jury Foreperson/Deputy Foreperson 
A TRUE BILL 


